
MEETING DATE: SEPTEMBER 20, 2022 

CASE # ETZ 2022-16 

 

REVIEWING BOARD ROSWELL-CHAVES COUNTY 
EXTRATERRITORIAL PLANNING AND ZONING 

COMMISSION 
 

ACTION 
REQUESTED: 

Special Use Permit for a Cannabis Production Facility in the 
Rural Suburban District  

 

LAND OWNER AND 
AGENT: 

Pierre Farms LLC 
Osbourn and Amigos Farms LLC (Chris Whitney and Freddy 

Nasrallah) 
 

 

 

 

 

SUMMARY BY: Louis Jaramillo –Planning & Zoning Director 

 

 

 

LOCATION: 74 Pierre Road 

Tract 3, A & D of Osbourn Boundary Line Adjustment Plat   

ITEM SUMMARY The applicant is proposing to operate a cannabis production 
facility in the Rural Suburban District. A Special Use Permit 
is required to verify the distance required to specific uses 
listed in Article 29.6 and its conformance with the 
surrounding areas for the health, safety and wellness of the 
neighborhood and community per Article 25 of the Roswell-
Chaves County Extraterritorial Zoning Ordinance No.80-1, 
Revision 20. 

SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTS 

Staff Report, Application, Agent’s Letter, Site Plan, Site 
Photos & Vicinity Map.  

    

PLANNING & ZONING 
STAFF SUMMARY 

REPORT 



 

STAFF’S REPORT 

CASE # ETZ 2022-16 

 

 

Pierre Farms LLC and Osbourn and Amigos Farms LLC are requesting a Special Use 

Permit for the operation of a cannabis production facility to be located at 74 Pierre 

Road. A Special Use Permit is required in order to verify compliance with Article 29.6.A 

– F, and 29.7 A – F of the Roswell-Chaves County Extraterritorial Zoning Ordinance 

No.80-1, Revision 20. Staff has notified property owners within 1,000 feet of the 

proposed site and has determined that the proposed facility complies with both Article 

29.6.A– F and 29.7 A- F which includes sufficient irrigation or agricultural water rights. 

A production facility is permitted to grow, harvest, test, process, ship and sell to retailers 

only. This facility would not be permitted to sell cannabis to the public nor integrate the 

cannabis into consumable products.  Osbourn and Amigos Farms LLC has stated the 

facility would have approximately 5-15 employees. Employees are to be held to a 

minimum to limit accessibility to the cannabis product. The applicant and agent are 

proposing to convert the existing 60’x 60’ accessory metal building into an indoor 

operational facility as part of Phase 1.  The metal building has been used for housing 

animals and farm supplies in the past. The metal building will need a commercial 

upgrade and building permit in order to comply with NM General Construction standards 

and requirements. The agent has stated the residential home would remain and be 

used for housing of employees.   

Osbourn and Amigos Farms LLC has presented a preliminary layout of the facility with 

multiple phases of development including a new office building, green houses, and 

outdoor growing area on both lots. The applicant is proposing a guard shack near the 

entrance way from Pierre Road and would fence both sides of the existing chip-sealed 

road.  Security fencing will be installed around the perimeter of the properties, lighting 

will be comply with the Night Sky Act, and cameras and security will comply with the 

State CCDC requirements and regulations..  

The applicant has provided a report from the NM Office of the State Engineer stating the 

total diversion of artesian groundwater from Well-RA-2832 shall be limited to 9.0 acre-

feet per annum for irrigation and commercial use.  The State will monitor all usage 

through a metering system on the well. 

The proposed site and surrounding properties to the north, east and west are zoned 

Rural Suburban District. The three properties to the south are zoned Agriculture-

Residential District. There are three residential houses to the south and one new home 

to the east along Pierre Road.  There are agricultural fields to the north and west the 

proposed site. Staff has not found nor been informed of any of the restrictive uses listed 

in Article 29 within the 1,000-foot area. There are four residential homes future east 

along Pierre Road.   

Article 25 of the Roswell-Chaves County Extraterritorial Zoning Ordinance No. 80-1 

states that a Special Use Permit shall not be transferable from one property owner to 

another or one location to another. Article 25 lists four considerations the Commission 

must deliberate in approving the SUP.  It also gives six requirements that must be met 

before the Commission may granting the SUP. Also, Article 25 notes thirteen (13) 

development restrictions or conditions the Commission may require as part of the 



approval. Finally, Article 25 gives reasons for revoking or terminating the SUP, such as 

but not limited to, failure to begin construction, restrictions or conditions within the 

specific time required under the Conditions of Approval.    

Article 2.5 of the Roswell-Chaves County Extraterritorial Zoning Ordinance 80-1 states if 

owners of twenty (20%) percent or more of the property within one hundred (100’) feet 

of the proposed Special Use Permit protest in writing, an approval vote of 5 Commission 

members shall be required. Staff will review the site for compliance all Conditions of 

Approval.  Failure to complete all required improvements and upgrades within one year 

shall result in the termination of this Special Use Permit. 

At the time of this writing, Staff had not received any letters of protest or support. Staff 

recommends the following Conditions of Approval, if approved. 

 

1. The Special Use Permit shall be for 10 years at which time Staff shall review the 

site for a possible 10-year extension. 

 

2. All structures and growing areas remain sixty feet from all perimeter (exterior) 

property lines. 

 

3. The seven (7) foot perimeter fence, guard shack, and required security cameras 

be installed prior to the production of cannabis as required by the State CCD. 

 

4. All necessary modification to the existing metal building and any new structures 

shall require a building and electrical permit from Chaves County.  Plumbing and 

HVAC permits shall be permitted by the State CID.  State Fire Marshal shall 

approve all constructions plans prior to requesting a permit with either Chaves 

County or the State.  

 

5. All lighting used on-site shall be shielded from traffic, surrounding properties and 

shall comply with the NM Night Sky Act.  

 

6. Osbourn and Amigos Farms LLC shall be required to apply and pay for all 

necessary fees for a Cannabis Establishment permit with Chaves County per 

Article 29 of the Roswell-Chaves County Extraterritorial Zoning Ordinance 80-1. 

 

7. That the business operation shall register with the Chaves County Planning and 

Zoning Department-Cannabis Establishment, NM Taxation and Revenue 

Department and shall comply with all NM General Construction., NM 

Environmental Department, NM State Engineers Office and Cannabis Control 

Division requirements and regulations. 

 

Findings of Fact:  

 

1. The proposed use requires a Special Use Permit per Article 29 of the Roswell-

Chaves County ETZ Ordinance 80-1 in the Rural Suburban District. All structures 

used in the Cannabis production are required to comply with NM Commercial 

Building Code per the New Mexico Construction Industries Division (NMCID).  

 



2. The proposed cannabis production facility complies with both Article 29.6.A – F 

and 29.7 A - F of the Roswell-Chaves County Extraterritorial Zoning Ordinance 

80-1, include sufficient irrigation or agricultural water rights. 

 

3. The proposed Special Use Permit complies or does not comply with the 

restrictions stated in Article 25. (Reason per the Commission) 

 

4. Owner’s within one thousand (1000’) feet of the proposed Special Use Permit 

have been notified by certified mail, per Section 2.5 of the Roswell-Chaves 

County Extraterritorial Zoning Ordinance No. 80-1.  

 

5. Planning and Zoning Staff have advertised this meeting in the local newspaper 

15 days prior to today’s public hearings per the Roswell-Chaves County 

Extraterritorial Zoning Ordinance No. 80-1.  

 
 
































